
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 1 February 2016 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 16 November 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  MEMBERSHIP  
To note the appointment of Councillor Jim Armstrong. 
 

 

5  FOSTERING AND ADOPTION PANEL - CHAIRS REPORT  
Report of Director of Children’s Social Care and Vulnerable Children 
and Families 
 

9 - 14 

6  REDUCING OFFENDING BEHAVIOUR: STRATEGIC PRIORITY 
STATEMENT (SPS6)  
Report of Director of Children’s Social Care and Vulnerable Children 
and Families 
 

15 - 78 

7  SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE FROM CHILD 
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION  
Report of Director of Children’s Social Care and Vulnerable Children 
and Families 
 

79 - 84 

Public Document Pack



8  FORWARD PLAN  
 

85 - 88 

9  SUPPORTING VULNERABLE CHILDREN OVER THE CHRISTMAS 
PERIOD  
Verbal report 
 

 

10  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL  
Verbal update 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG on 16 
November 2015 from 14.31 - 16.00 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 

Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Helen Blackman - Director for Children’s Social Care 
Clive Chambers - Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Steve Comb - Head of Looked After Children 
Evonne Rogers  - Head of Business Support 
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Officer 
Claire Shepherd - Acting Adoption and Post Order Team Manager 
Kwesi Williams - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Holly Macer - Market & Contracts Lead Officer Placement Service 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
TM  - Foster Carer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sue Johnson (personal) 
Councillor Sam Webster (personal) 
Councillor Marcia Watson (personal) 
Natalia Stachowiak 
Jeren Artykova 
Mary-Kate Gavin 
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
29  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair informed the Board that this was the last meeting for Evonne Rogers, 
Head of Business Support, who has worked with the Children in Care and the 
Corporate Parenting Board, to assist care leavers in starting work within the City 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.11.15 

2 

Council. In addition, Evonne has worked to ensure that the Council Plan now 
includes an agreement for the City Council to employ at least 10% of Nottingham’s 
care leavers.  
 
Members of the Board t
[...]
ourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The Panel’s primary responsibility is to safeguard children and young people placed in 
foster care and adoptive homes/families by Nottingham City and beyond. The Panel takes its 
responsibility to protect children very seriously and is vigorous in its scrutiny of reports and 
assessments. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 It is recommended that members of the Corporate Parenting Board (the ‘Board’) note 
the activity of the fostering and adoption panels which is a statutory requirement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:sonia.cain@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Good practice as suggested by the British Association for Adoption and Fostering 
(BAAF 2012; 2013) states that an annual report should be prepared detailing the work of 
the fostering and adoption panels. The report should detail the following: 

- the numbers and profiles of foster carers and children 
- strengths and achievements of the service 
- performance targets and measurements and further areas for development  

 
1.2 The report should be made available to elected members. 
 
1.3 An annual fostering and adoption panel report will be produced later this year, which 
will meet the good practice guidelines as set out by BAAF. The purpose of this report is to 
provide a summary to members of the Board with information pertaining to the activity of 
the fostering and adoption panels. 
 
1.4 In addition, this report contains a summary of reports produced by Panel Chairs - see 
section 2.7.   
 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
Function of Fostering and Adoption Panels  
 
2.1 The primary functions of the fostering and adoption panels are to; 
 
- Recommend the approval of prospective adoptive parents 
- Recommend the approval of prospective foster carers 
- Recommend the placing of children with approved adoptive parents (i.e. matching) 
- Recommend the approval of adoption plans for relinquished children. 
 
 
Fostering and Adoption Panels 
 
2.2 The Fostering and Adoption panels continue to make progress in the right direction.  
The panel members are embracing new technologies and the roll out of tablet computers 
continues.  This method allows for the secure distribution of reports and other documents 
to panel members. This goes a long way to supporting the Councils aim for a paperless 
office. That said we do understand that some members do struggle with the use of these 
technologies and have tried to accommodate this as much as possible through training and 
offering paper reports.  
 
The resignation of the chair of panel 4 prompted a review of the panels. The result of this 
was that the number of panels was reduced to three per month.  Going forward the plan is 
to continue with this and then to add a fourth panel every quarter. It was felt that this would 
still allow accessibility and flexibility to the panel throughout the year. 
 
In February of this year we recruited 5 new panel members, who replaced those who had 
either resigned or were not able to commit to the role. 
 
2.3 The merging of the Fostering and Adoption panels, which came into effect in 
September 2013, continues to be effective and offers availability and flexibility in regard to 
allocating time slots for cases to be heard. Page 10



 

 

 
2.4 The following is statistical information detailing the activity of the panel, according to 
the types of cases
[...]
 to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report details the work completed in 2015 to continue to drive a reduction in offending 
behaviour by children in care (CiC).  

 Pilot and adoption of an arrest screening programme for CiC. 

 Network meetings co-Chaired by the CiC Police Officer (CiCPO) and Youth Offending 
Team (YOT) Lead with Local Authority and private providers.  

 Progress towards the revision of the existing Protocol to reduce the prosecution of 
CiC. Development of complimentary traffic light ‘practice documents’ to be piloted in 
internal homes from November 2015. 

 The continued implementation of a Restorative Justice (RJ) training programme for 
residential care with a view to extending to foster carers. 

 The contribution of the CiC Police Officer to reducing the risk of CSE among CiC. 
 
This report also highlights to the Board, the anticipated impact of £98,000 in-year funding 
cuts to the YOT by the Youth Justice Board (YJB), and anticipated cuts by partners in 16/17, Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:natalie.pink@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:shelley.nicholls@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:hugh.shiel@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:James.Woolley@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk


 

to the maintenance or further development of this work into 2016.  
 
Performance information is summarised. Benchmarking data will be available December 
2015 and therefore reported at the February 2016 Board. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To recognise the importance of the role of CiCPO and YOT Lead in CiC working 
together to reduce offending and safeguard CiC. To acknowledge the contribution of 
the CiCPO in reducing the risk of sexual exploitation for CiC.  
 

2 To note the continued drive for early identification and intervention in offending within 
the CiC population, to target resources and inform service development, and support 
the development of restorative approaches to reduce the risk of offending in child care 
settings. This mirrors YOT Plan 2015-17. 
 

3 To support the sign off and launch of a cross-authority protocol and piloting of practice 
tools to reduce the criminalisation of CiC in 2016. Residential workers, young people 
and Social Care managers have been consulted. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 It is proposed that the role of CiCPO and YOT Lead working in close partnership is a 
model of best practice, as recognised by Ofsted in 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2014. The YOT 
Lead and CiCPO reported on Nottingham City’s work in this area to the YJB, Lord 
McNally and the Lord Laming Review in 2015. It is believed that this work has contributed 
towards protecting our CiC from criminalisation and sexual exploitation in Nottingham 
City. Nottingham City is the only known authority where the CiCPO and YOT lead work in 
close collaboration, and therefore Nottingham City could be considered a national lead in 
this area. The CiCPO works closely with the Child Sexual Exploitation Cross Authority 
Group (CSECAG) and CSE Co-ordinator to plan and deliver measures to reduce the risk 
of child sexual exploitation (CSE). 

 
1.2 By developing and promoting earlier identification and intervention, and improved 
analysis of offending within the CiC population, it is anticipated we are better able to use 
opportunities to divert from prosecution, target resources and improve outcomes for CiC. 
This is a target outlined within the YOT Plan 2015-17. 
 
1.3 It is recommended that the revised Protocol to reduce the prosecution of CiC (draft) is 
adopted once approved by signatories. This and complimentary tools will promote a 
consistent framework of response to young people and carers across placement type, in 
the management of poor or offending behaviour. It is proposed this will enhance carer’s 
confidence and encourage young people and carers to be accountable to each other.    
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSU
[...]
e trained in one day Introduction to Restorative Approaches 
over four courses in November and December 2014, with a view to progressing to 
accredited training in 2015/16. This training is available to private providers at a fee, and at 
present two companies have courses booked to cover staff teams in 2015/16. This 
package is complimented by promotion, consultation and direct work where appropriate. 
 
2.14 Child Sexual Exploitation: The Assessment of Sexual Harm Arrangements (ASHA) 
Panel is in place as a referral route for Police, Social Care, Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) and YOT (Chair) to consider interventions for all young people 
identified as presenting a risk of sexual harm. This Panel continues to be Chaired by the 
CSE Co-ordinator for Nottingham City. 
 
2.15 Concern Network meetings are a forum, led by the CiCPO, to discuss low level 
information indicating a risk of sexual exploitation with NSPCC, Nottinghamshire Police, 
Social Care, Health, Education, Housing, Taxi Licencing, Voluntary Sector and YOT. 
Information is collated by administrative support based within the Sexual Exploitation 
Investigation Unit (SEIU) in order that intelligence can inform existing and future 
investigations. This information is then shared bi-monthly and informs disruption activity. 
This model has been recognised by the Home Office during 2015.  
 
2.16 The CiCPO has worked with colleagues to secure funding and a dedicated 
performance from the Pint Size Theatre Production Company, to explore why and how 
young people might protect themselves and their peers from child sexual exploitation. A 
dedicated performance for CiC (City and County) will take place on 24.02.16.  
 
2.17 The CiCPO has also provided CSE training to representatives from the fire service, 
foster carers, Community Protection Officer’s, City Centre Hotels and venues. The CiCPO 
has also provided training for Local Authority homes on the PREVENT agenda, in order to 
identify and reduce the risk of radicalisation among CiC. 
 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 Page 19



 

4. FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 
 MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The post of CiCPO is jointly funded by Nottinghamshire Police and Nottingham City 
Council. Reduction of offending and missing reports has both a short and long term  
financial benefit across the Authority and partners, as well as safeguarding CiC and  
improving outcomes. We have observed that police funding cuts have impacted on officers’  
ability to maintain relationships with homes or provide non-emergency support to them or 
the CiCPO.  
 
4.2  The YOT Lead role is a specialism incorporated within a case management post.  
Whilst the YOT continue to be committed to having a YOT Lead post, scope to provide the  
same level of service and further developmental work will be impacted by funding  
constraints. The Youth Justice Board has announced £98,000 in-year cuts, and further  
cuts are anticipated from partners in 2016/17. This will be a challenging environment, is  
likely to demand an increase in case-loads and require Case Managers to focus on their  
statutory role to the detriment of specialisms. 
 
4.3  Training in restorative approaches is provided to Local Authority homes by the YOT 
Restorative Justice Lead free of charge. A fee is charged to private providers, which assists 
with income generation.  
 
4.4 Funding for LUV U 2 performances is sourced through CSECAG.   
 
5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 
 ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
 IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1   It is proposed these roles minimise risks to both the organisation and young people in  
care by providing a focus on the needs of this group. The sustainability of these roles are  
considered instrumental in consolidating and building upon work in this area to date, in an  
effort to strive for better outcomes for childre
[...]
re  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Continued development of the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) action plan that includes training for 
staff and carers, awareness raising for young people and information sharing where there are 
worries around possible CSE. 
 
Development of multiagency sexual exploitation group [MASE]. 
 
CSE co-ordinator appointed. 
 
  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Board notes the performance in the current action plan. 
 

2 That the Board notes proposed future developments. 
 

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7

mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.riley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Racheal.osborne@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Child Sexual Exploitation Cross Authority Group [CSECAG] is a sub-group of the 

Nottingham Safeguarding Children Board and has continued to meet bi-monthly to progress 
the child sexual exploitation strategy. This group is chaired by Nottinghamshire Police. The 
work plan has 4 strands, which are currently under reviewed. It has been agreed that 
‘Recovery’ will be added as a stranding in the updated work plan. The current strands consist 
of:  

 
 Prevention and response 
 Safeguarding and protection 
 Public confidence 
 Bringing offenders to justice:  

 
1.2 In addition to the work completed under CSECAG, Nottingham City Children’s Social care has 

developed a Multi-Agency Child Sexual Exploitation panel, chaired by the Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Vulnerable Children and Families. The purpose of the group is to 
track children at risk of CS
[...]
ead to victims of CSE being criminalised.  

 
Work has continued within the voluntary and community sectors with events in December 2014 
and March 2015.  
 
The post of CSE Co-ordinator was appointed to in September 2015. The CSE Co-ordinator takes 
the operational lead in driving practice and learning, as well as developing the operational 
responses to the work plan. In addition, the CSE Co-ordinator manages the Missing Children’s 
Team, which will enable swift identification and intervention for any young people at risk of CSE.  
 
2.3 Child Sexual Exploitation Cross Authority Group (CSECAG) has continued to meet bi-
monthly to progress the child exploitation strategy. At the time of writing this report, the work plan 
is being reviewed. The work plan has four strands:  
 
2.4 Prevention and Response:  
 
2.5  There have been a number of training sessions for professionals and carers, and the 
theatre production LUVU2 has been rolled out to schools, colleges, alternative provisions as well 
as young people in care, community and youth centres. There will be further sessions this 
academic year and there has been a good response from City schools. 
 
There has been a steady increase in the number of schools accessing this performance.  
In 2013 – 12 city schools performances were completed, this increased to 17 performances in 
2014/15. For this current academic year 32 performances are projected. 
 
In addition training has been undertaken with 7 hotels, covering 29 staff and to date 682 taxi 
drivers as part of their licence requirements. 
 
2.6  The Concerns Network Meeting (CNM) continues to offer staff the opportunity to share low 
level concerns/worries about a child/adult with a view to preventing or disrupting any risks of 
sexual exploitation. It also collects intelligence relating to specific localities of interest. The CNM 
has grown in attendance and includes managers from Children’s Care Homes, local youth 
centres, and representatives from the Missing Children’s Team, Youth Offending Team, NSPCC, 
Health, Police, Social Care and Priority Families, Housing, Taxi Licensing and the voluntary 
sector. This network was highlighted in the September 2015 issue of the Home Office Bulletin as 
best practice.  
 
2.7   Lunchtime seminars have been delivered by a social care Service Manager and a colleague 
from the NSPCC. The seminars enable staff members to discuss concerns relating to specific 
cases, share good practice and raise their awareness of issues related to CSE and sexual harm.  
 
2.8 Safeguarding and Protection:  
 
2.9 Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs) continue to chair strategy meetings were there are 
concerns regarding CSE risk. From these meetings the data monitoring tool is completed and the 
information from this is added to the police held data base CARoSE (Children At Risk of Sexual 
Exploitation). This information is shared monthly with social care to ensure that both agencies are 

Page 81



aware of the same children and young people and that there are appropriate plans in place.  
 
The data monitoring tool has been uploaded onto the electronic recording system care first and 
will be migrated onto Liquid Logic. By recording the information in this way it will allow the 
authority to collate information regarding CSE in a more meaningful and useable manner, and for 
that information to be used both operationally and in strategic planning. 
 
2.10 A Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) panel has been developed to ensure that all 
children and young people currently open on the CARoSE database are discussed, ensuring 
safeguarding procedures are being adhered to. MASE is chaired by the Director of Children’s 
Social Care and its members include the Heads of Service for Safeguarding and Extensive 
Specialists, Service Managers from Social Care, the Strategic Lead for Youth Justice and Family 
Intervention Services, Head of Early Help Services, Police, Head of Community Protection, 
Healt
[...]
cently been issued to parents and children attending City Schools to highlight 
E-Learning specific to CSE. This tool is available on the Nottingham City and the Nottingham 
Safeguarding Children’s Board websites.  

Page 82



 
2.20 Bringing Offenders to Justice  
 
2.21 There continues to be improvement in working practices so that investigations of CSE are 
becoming more robust.  This work is reinforced via the training of staff.  
The focus of the work is on disruption before abuse occurs – to that end the Concerns Network 
Meeting continues to play a valuable role, creating the opportunity for professionals to share 
isolated pieces of information relating to specific localities across the city and in relation to 
worrying behaviours of either children/young people or adults. 
 
2.22 The Assessment of Sexual Harm Arrangements (ASHA) is a meeting which takes place 
every three weeks to discuss cases of harmful sexual behaviour perpetrated by children under 
the age of 18 years. This offers a platform for identifying worrying behaviours and assists with the 
profiling of potential adult offenders.  
 
2.23  Child Abduction Warning Notices [CAWN] can be issued to specific adults in relation to 
children perceived to be at risk from that adult. CAWNs are issued by the police, authorised by an 
inspector or above and prohibit the adult from contact [direct or social media] with the child. If the 
notice is breached, the police can arrest the adult for child abduction. Breach of this notice can 
carry up to 7 years imprisonment so they are a good deterrent as most adults comply with the 
notice. There were 15 issued last year within Nottingham city and currently a further 10 have 
been issued to date.  
 
2.24  Where there are immediate and established concerns then social care work closely with 
the police to investigate and safeguard the child or young person concerned. The Missing 
Children’s Team is also influential in identifying cases of concern and highlighti

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 1 February 2016 
from 14.31 - 15.45 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jeren Artykova - Children in Care Council 
Sonia Cain - Service Manager, Children’s Social Care 
Clive Chambers - Head of Service, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Steve Comb - Head of Looked After Children 
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Officer 
Caroline Riley - Service Manager, Children’s Safeguarding Quality 

Assurance 
James Roberts - Youth Offending Team 
Bob Uden - Youth Offending Team 
Kwesi Williams - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Phil Wye - Constitutional Services Officer 
 
36  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Wendy Smith- Personal reasons 
Elise Ashworth 
TM 
Gill Moy 
 
37  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
38  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
39  MEMBERSHIP 



Corporate Parenting Board - 1.02.16 

2 

 
RESOLVED to note the appointment of Councillor Jim Armstrong 
 
40  FOSTERING AND ADOPTION PANEL - CHAIRS REPORT 

 
Sonia Cain, Service Manager Children’s Social Care, introduced the report providing 
an update on the work of the Fostering and Adoption Panel, which has a primary 
responsibility to safeguard children and young people placed in foster care and 
adoptive homes by Nottingham City and beyond. Sonia highlighted the following: 
 
(a) the primary function of the fostering and adoption panels are to: 

 recommend the approval of prospective adoptive parents; 

 recommend the approval of prospective foster carers; 

 recommend the placing of children with approved adoptive parents; 

 recommend the approval of adoption plans for relinquished children; 
 
(b) the number of panels per month has been reduced from 4 to 3, with a fourth panel 

every quarter. It is felt that this would still allow accessibility and flexibility to the 
panel throughout the year; 
 

(c) the number of adoptions in 2014/15 was high at 70 children placed. So far in 
2015/16 there have been 34 adoption orders, with an expectaition of this rising to 
45-50 by the end of March 2016; 
 

(d) performance reports produced by the Panel Chairs  have highlighted that 
timescales for adoption assessments are improving and adoption reports are of a 
good standard.  Service Managers meet with the Chairs quarterly to discuss any 
needs; 

 
The following responses were given in answer to questions from the Board: 
 
(e) the definition of ‘connected persons’ is foster carers who are related to the child, 

i.e. family members; 
 

(f) resignations and deregistrations of foster carers were due to various reasons 
including long service and no longer being able to commit time. The number of 
foster carers is remaining steady overall, with advertising campaigns to recruit 
new carers being particularly targeted to teenage fostering where there is a 
shortfall. Some of the foster carers go on to be Special Guardians or adopters, 
and figures for the number of these can be provided to the Board; 
 

(g) panel members are recruited from a broad range of sources, with relevant 
professionals such as teachers, psychologists and current carers targeted 
particularly. Attempts are made for a balance of gender and ethnicity.   

 
RESOLVED to note the activity of the fostering and adoption panels which is a 
statutory requirement 
 
 
 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 1.02.16 

3 

41  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 
 

Jeren Artykova, Children in Care Council, gave an update on the Children in Care 
Council, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) 130 young people responded to a Have Your Say survey set up by the council. 

These responses have been analysed and assessed, with RAG ratings and 
recommendations being compiled for the meeting in March; 
 

(b) the Children in Care Council has been working with NSPCC on Life Story, which 
compiles a book for children in long-term care based on their background and 
experiences; 
 

(c) the next corporate Council meeting is on 21 Mach which will be discussing 
independent visitors services; 
 

(d) the Children in Care Council works with many partners and its sessions are often 
split. It has a growing number of both older and younger voices and is always 
looking for new young people to join; 

 
RESOLVED to note the update 
 
42  REDUCING OFFENDING BEHAVIOUR: STRATEGIC PRIORITY 

STATEMENT (SPS6) 
 

Bob Uden and James Roberts, Youth Offending Team, introduced the report detailing 
the work completed in 2015 to continue to drive a reduction in offending behaviour by 
children in care. The following was highlighted: 
 
(a) the percentage of Children in Care aged 10 years or older with 

convictions/cautions and reprimands has reduced over the past 10 years from 
19% to 6%. The rate of improvement in the last year is three times the national 
average; 
 

(b) daily checks are carried out to see if any Children in Care have been arrested so 
that services can get involved as early as possible and identify opportities for 
diversion from crime; 
 

(c) a cross-authority protocol is being developed with a view to reducing the 
criminalisation of children in care through restorative justice and early 
intervention. Alongside this, ‘traffic light’ practice tools have been developed for 
carers and young people which communicate the principles of the protocol; 
 

(d) 100 local authority residential staff were trained in restorative approaches over 
four courses in November and December 2014; 
 

(e) Concern Network meetings are led by the Children in Care Police Officer 
(CiCPO), and discuss low level information indicating a risk of sexual exploitation 
with NSPCC, police, social care, health, education, housing, taxi licensing, 
voluntary sector and the Youth Offending Team (YOT); 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 1.02.16 

4 

(f) the post of CiCPO is funded jointly by Nottinghamshire Police and Nottingham 
City Council. Reduction of offending has a great financial benefit across the 
authority and partners; 
 

(g) whilst the YOT continues to be committed to having a YOT lead post, scope to 
provide the same level of service in the future is dependent on budget restraints 
as budget cuts are anticipated. 

 
Board members wished to pass their thanks to the CiCPO and the YOT Lead for 
Children in Care, who were not present at the meeting, for their hard work in reducing 
offending. 
  
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) recognise the importance of the role of CiCPO and YOT Lead in Children in 

Care working together to reduce offending and safeguard Children in Care; 
 

(2) acknowledge the contribution of the CiCPO in reducing the risk of sexual 
exploitation for Children in Care; 
 

(3) note the continued drive for early identification and intervention in 
offending within the Children in Care population, to target resources and 
inform service development, and support the development of restorative 
approaches to reduce the risk of offending in child care settings. This 
mirrors the YOT plan 2015-17; 
 

(4) support the sign off and launch of a cross-authority protocol and piloting of 
practice tools to reduce the criminalisation of Children in Care in 2016. 
Residential workers, young people and Social Care managers have been 
consulted.  

 
43  SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE FROM CHILD 

SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 
 

Caroline Riley, Children’s Safeguarding Quality Assurance Team, introduced the 
report giving an update on continued development of the Child |Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) action plan that includes training for staff and carers, awareness raising for 
young people and information sharing where there are worries around possible CSE. 
Caroline highlighted the following: 
 
(a) the Child Sexual Exploitation Cross Authority Group (CSECAG) is a sub-group of 

the Nottingham Safeguarding Children Board and meets bi-monthly to progress 
the CSE strategy. The current strands of the CSECAG’s work plan are: 

 

 prevention and response; 

 safeguarding and protection; 

 public confidence; 

 bringing offenders to justice; 
 
(b) in addition to the CSECAG, the Multi-Agency Child Sexual Exploitation panel 

tracks children at risk of CSE and collates information relating to perpetrators and 



Corporate Parenting Board - 1.02.16 

5 

locations. The group meets monthly; 
 

(c) the theatre production LUVU2 has been rolled out to schools, with 32 
performances projected this year; 
 

(d) the Concerns Network Meeting, which offers staff the opportunity to share low 
level concerns with a view to preventing any risks of CSE has grown in 
attendance and now has representatives from the Missing Children’s Team, 
Youth Offending Team, NSPCC, Health, Police, Social Care, Housing, Taxi 
licensing and the voluntary sector; 
 

(e) Operation Make Safe has delivered  training to hotels, ice stadiums, taxi firms and 
public houses across Nottingham; 
 

(f) the Assessment of Sexual Harm Arrangements (ASHA) panel meets every three 
weeks  to discuss cases of harmful sexual behaviour perpetrated by children, and 
to identify ways of preventing adults offending; 
 

(g) Child Abduction Warning Notices (CAWNs) are issued by the police to prohibit an 
adult from contact with a child where the child is perceived to be at risk from that 
adult. 15 were issued last year in Nottingham City. 

 
The following answers were given in response to questions from the Board: 
 
(h) the role of the Children in Care Police Officer is not statutory. The post is funded 

jointly by the council and the police; 
 

(i) the CSE co-ordinator role is also not statutory but it is expected for somebody to 
lead on this. The current CSE Co-ordinator is a qualified social worker and has 
Youth Offending Team experience; 
 

(j) there are no particular hotspots for CSE within the city. The Multi Agency Sexual 
Exploitation (MASE) panel identifies risk areas; 
 

(k) the training offered to taxi firms is also available in neighbouring authorities, but a 
check will be done to see whether this is happening in practice. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the performance in the current action plan; 

 
(2) note proposed future developments. 
 
44  FORWARD PLAN 

 
RESOLVED to note the forward plan, subject to the report on Children in Care 
and Care Leavers Strategy Review being taken off the agenda for 21 March 
 
45  SUPPORTING VULNERABLE CHILDREN OVER THE CHRISTMAS 

PERIOD 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 1.02.16 

6 

Councillor Mellen gave an update on activities over the Christmas period to support 
vulnerable children: 
 
(a) a special Santa Train was arranged for Children in Care and other vulnerable 

children in partnership with East Midlands Trains. The children could meet Santa 
and could participate in other games and activities; 
 

(b) free tickets to the pantomimes at Nottingham Playhouse and the Theatre Royal 
were offered to Children in Care; 
 

(c) the Christmas Stars Appeal was again successful with a huge number of 
donations and all Children in Care receiving a gift.  

 


